

No. 20-303

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
JOSÉ LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF U.S. CITIZENS FOR
EQUAL PROTECTION, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT

JOSÉ R. GONZÁLEZ-IRIZARRY
COUNSEL OF RECORD
For JRGI LAW LLC
Club Manor
1228 Tomás Agrait St.
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00924
(787) 565-9786
jrgilawllc@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	3
Statement	5
I. Facts and Legal Proceedings	5
II. Legal and Economic Background	5
A. P.R.'s legal relationship with the U.S.	5
B. General Economic Background	8
C. P.R.'s economy has been, and continues to be, in crisis, as it lacks internal effective tools for recovery	9
D. Federal Benefits Programs	18
E. S.S.I.	19
Argument	21
I. The U.S. raised new issues and arguments before this Honorable Court that it did not present before the District nor the Court of Appeals	21
II. The AABD does not promote P.R.'s ability to govern itself, nor allows P.R. to tailor its laws and programs to reflect "local conditions"	24

III. P.R.'s unique degree of autonomy and relationship to the U.S. that has no parallel in our history, affords it a great degree of autonomy and self-determination to decide to use its money to find a territorial supplement outside the AABD program is not realistic and fails to support the U.S. position	26
IV. P.R. U.S. citizens pay all federal taxes required by the fiscal laws of the U.S.	30
Conclusion	37
Prayer for Relief	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
CASES	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	4
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Sánchez-Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	29
<i>Downey v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244, 287 (1901)	27
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649, 1655 (2020)	12
<i>Martínez v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , Civil Action No. 18-01206-WGY at p. 1 (D.P.R. Aug. 3, 2020)	4
<i>National Association of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622, 624-29 (1 st Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Peña-Martínez v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 191, 198 (D.P.R. 2019)	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537, 552 (1896)	37
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1938, 1942-43 (2016)	28
<i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1, 8 (1982)	29
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	22

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Madero</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 208, 213 (D.P.R. 2019) ...	4
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 956 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 2020)	5,10,21,23
CONSTITUTION	
Art. IV, Sec. 3, Cl. 2 (Territory Clause)	28
TREATIES	
Treaty of Peace between the U.S. and the Kingdom of Spain, Apr. 11, 1899, 30 Stat. 1754 (1899)	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 202	6
8 U.S.C. § 1402	6
8 U.S.C. § 1151 <i>et seq.</i>	6
11 U.S.C. § 903(1)	12
26 U.S.C. § 933	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1383f	2
48 U.S.C. § 731b	7
48 U.S.C. § 731c	7,8
48 U.S.C. § 731d	8
48 U.S.C. § 731e	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
LEGISLATION	
31 Stat. 77 (1900)	5
31 Stat. 413 (1917)	5

	<u>Pages</u>
39 Stat. 951 (1917)	6
61 Stat. 74 (1947)	7
66 Stat. 327 (1952)	8
118 Cong. Rec. 33,999 (1970)	36
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 66 Stat. 163	6
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, Pub. L. 66-261, 41 Stat. 988	11
Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 202.....	6
1948 Amendment of 1917 Jones Act and 1940 Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 80- 776 [§5d & 404(c)] (1948 Pagán/Fernós- Isern Amendment)	6
Organic for Puerto Rico (Jones-Shafroth Act), Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 957 (1917)	27
Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act (Law 600), Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)	7,28
Social Security Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-271, 49 Stat. 620, enacted August 14, 1935.....	31
MISCELLANEOUS	
Law Reviews	
Andrew Hammond, <i>Territorial Exceptionalism and the American Welfare State</i> (July 13, 2020). 119	
Michigan Law Review, 1639 (2021).....	4

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>U.S. Territories, Introduction, Developments in the Law</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1617, No. 6, (2017)	30
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Supreme Court and Puerto Rico: The Doctrine of Separate and Equal</i> (Rio Piedras: Editorial de la Universidad de Puerto Rico (1985), at p. 7	37
José Trías Monge. <i>Puerto Rico, the Trials of the Oldest Colony in the World</i> , pp. 111-120. Yale University Press 1997	29
Sergio M. Marxuach, <i>A Brief Economic History of Puerto Rico Since 1945</i> , Weekly Review, CNE's Team of Experts, (Sept. 17, 2020), https://grupocne.org/2020/09/17/weekly-review-september-17-2020 (last visited August 30, 2021)	10
Staff, <i>A Reckoning for "Rational" Discrimination: Rethinking Federal Welfare Benefits in United States-Occupied Islands</i> , 43 U. Haw. L. Rev. [No. 1] (2020)	4
<i>Why Puerto Rico Does not Need Further Experimentation with its Future: A Reply to the Notion of "Territorial Federalism,"</i> 131 Harv. L. Rev. No. 3, p. 65 (2018).....	28

Pages**News Articles**

- Alexandra Rosa & Frances Robles,
*Pandemic Plunges Puerto Rico Into
Yet Another Dire Emergency*,
NY Times (July 8, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/08/us/coronavirus-puerto-rico-economy-unemployment.html>
(last visited August 30, 2021)..... 15
- Alexia Fernandez Campbell, *It took 11
months to restore power to Puerto Rico
after Hurricane Maria. A similar crisis
could happen again.*, Vox (Aug. 15,
2018),
<https://www.vox.com/identities/2018/8/15/17692414/puerto-rico-power-electricity-restored-hurricane-maria>
(last visited August 30, 2021)..... 13
- Arelis R. Hernández, *Puerto Ricans still
waiting on disaster funds as Hurricane
Maria's aftermath, earthquakes
continue to affect life on the island*,
Washington Post (January 19, 2020),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/puerto-ricans-still-waiting-on-disaster-funds-as-hurricane-marias-atermath-earthquakes-continue-to-affect-life-on-the-island/2020/01/19/3864fcea-387f-11ea-bb7b-265f4554af6d_story.html (last visited
August 30, 2021)..... 14

	<u>Pages</u>
Christian G. Ramos Segarra, <i>Population Loss Threatens Puerto Rico's Debt Restructuring</i> , <i>The Weekly Journal</i> (Sep. 24, 2020), https://www.theweeklyjournal.com/online-features/population-loss-threatens-puerto-ricos-debt-restructuring/article_28cb17e4-fe6b-11ea-9093-df665e53cbf8.html (last visited August 30, 2021)	16
C.K., <i>More Puerto Ricans Leaving for the Mainland</i> , <i>The Economist</i> (Mar. 16, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y8a6vxdj (last visited August 30, 2021).....	13
Coto, Danica. <i>6 months after Hurricane Maria, Puerto Rico pleads for help</i> , <i>AP</i> (Mar. 16, 2018), https://apnews.com/article/hurricane-maria-puerto-rico-us-news-ap-top-news-hurricanes-aacab7041b4748408bd3911ad476d140 (last visited August 30, 2021)	13
Delgado, José A. <i>Puerto Rico solo ha recibido el tercio del dinero</i> , <i>El Nuevo Día</i> , 20 de septiembre de 2020. See https://www.pressreader.com/puerto-rico/el-nuevo-dia/20200920/281578063091566 (last visited August 30, 2021)	15

Pages

- Díaz Rolón, Ayesa. *Apenas arrancan las obras de recuperación*, El Vocero, 18 de septiembre de 2020. See https://www.elvocero.com/gobierno/apenas-arrancan-las-obras-de-recuperacion-article_0382622c-f956-11ea-9d06-db0f8320e0b.html (last visited August 30, 2021) 14
- Kyla Mandel, *Puerto Rico Recovery Efforts Plagued by Power Company’s Financial Troubles* (Feb. 20, 2018)..... 13
- Nicole Acevedo, *Stateside Puerto Ricans demand answers to unused hurricane aid to Puerto Rico*, NBC News (March 10, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/latino/stateside-puerto-ricans-demand-answers-unused-hurricane-aid-puerto-rico-n1154236> (last visited August 30, 2021)..... 14
- Frances Robles, *Contractors Are Leaving Puerto Rico, Where Many Still Lack Power*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/26/us/puerto-rico-power-contractor.html> (last visited August 30, 2021) 13

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Puerto Rico increases Hurricane Maria death toll to 2,975</i> , BBC News (Aug. 29, 2018), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-45338080 (last visited August 30, 2021).....	13
Rebecca Spalding, <i>Economists paint bleak picture for Puerto Rico's Future</i> , Bloomberg News (Nov. 18, 2017, updated Dec. 25, 2017), https://www.sentinelsource.com/news/economy/economists-paint-bleak-picture-for-puerto-ricos-future/article_7d337278-4a06-575a-8536-fa2d4c3217a1.html (last visited August 30, 2021)	13
Sergio M. Marxuach, <i>A Brief Economic History of Puerto Rico Since 1945</i> , Weekly Review, CNE's Team of Experts, (Sept. 17, 2020), https://grupocne.org/2020/09/17/weekly-review-september-17-2020 (last visited August 30, 2021).....	10

Pages**Reports**

Brian Glassman, <i>More Puerto Ricans Move to Mainland United States, Poverty Declines – A Third of Movers from Puerto Rico to the Mainland United States Relocated to Florida in 2018</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, (Sept. 26, 2019), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2019/09/puerto-rico-outmigration-increases-poverty-declines.html (last visited August 30, 2021)	16
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject, Puerto Rico</i> (Aug. 11, 2020), https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/LASST72000000000003 (last visited August 30, 2021)	15
Congressional Task Force on Economic Growth in Puerto Rico, Report to the House and Senate, 114 th Congress (Dec. 20, 2016) at 10, https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Bipartisan%20Congressional%20Task%20Force%20on%20Economic%20Growth%20in%20Puerto%20Rico%20Releases%20Final%20Report.pdf (last visited August 30, 2021)	17

	<u>Pages</u>
https://datausa.io/profile/geo/puerto-rico (last visited August 30, 2021)	17
https://www.federalsafetynet.com/welfare-definition.html (last visited August 30, 2021)	18
https://www.federalsafetynet.com/safety-net-programs.html (last visited August 30, 2021).....	18
Internal Revenue Service (hereinafter, “I.R.S.”), SOI Tax Stats - <i>Gross Collections, by Type of Tax and State</i> – I.R.S. Data Book, Table 5, available at https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats-gross-collections-by-type-of-tax-and-state-irs-data-book-table-5 (last visited August 30, 2021)	9
Memorandum from William R. Morton, Analyst in Income Security, 7-9453 from Congressional Research Service dated October 26, 2016 regarding Cash Assistance to the Aged, Blind and Disabled in Puerto Rico, p. 6. https://sgp.fas.org/crs/row/cash-aged-pr.pdf (last visited August 30, 2021)	25
Michelle Raske, <i>Puerto Rico awaits U.S. ruling on tax credit for manufacturers</i> , Bloomberg, Dolly Tax Report, Dec. 6, 2019	17

	<u>Pages</u>
Policy Basics – <i>Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities</i> , updated Jan. 15, 2021 at p. 2. https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/12-18-20bud.pdf (last visited August 30, 2021)	24
See <i>Public Assistance in Puerto Rico</i> ,* Social Security Bulletin, July 1949 [*Prepared in the Statistics and Analysis Division, Bureau of Public Assistance.] https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/ssb/v12n7p.10.pdf (last visited on August 31, 2021)	32
<i>Puerto Rico – Information on How Statehood Would Potentially Affect Selected Federal Programs and Revenue Sources</i> , GAO Report 14-31 to Congressional Requesters from GAO, March 14 at p. 84; https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-14-31.pdf (last visited August 31, 2021)	25

	<u>Pages</u>
<p>Report by the President’s Task Force on Puerto Rico’s Status for December 2005 and December 2007, at p. 3 http://charma.uprm.edu/~angel/Puerto Rico/reporte_status.pdf (last visited Aug. 30, 2021) https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/docs /2007-report-by-the-president-task- force-on-puerto-rico-status.pdf (last visited Aug. 30, 2021).....</p>	<p>3</p>
<p><i>Reports, Bills, Debates, Act, and Supreme Court Decisions</i>, Social Security Act of 1935, Vol. I, H.R. 7260, 74th Congress, 1st Session, Public Law 271, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Social Security Administration, at p. 6901. https://books.google.com/books/about/So cial_Security_Act_of_1935.html? (last visited August 31, 2021)</p>	<p>31</p>
<p><i>Statement on Signing the Social Security Amendments of 1972—October 30, 1972</i>, President Richard M. Nixon, Historical Links, SSA, No. 8, https://www.ssa.gov/history/nixstmts. html (last visited on August 31, 2021...</p>	<p>35</p>

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Reports, Bills, Debates, Act, and Supreme Court Decisions, Social Security Act of 1935, Vol. I, H.R. 7260, 74th Congress, 1st Session, Public Law 271, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Social Security Administration, at p. 6901. https://books.google.com/books/about/Social_Security_Act_of_1935.html? (last visited August 31, 2021)</i>	31
<i>Studies peg cost of Jones Act on Puerto Rico at \$1.5 billion, Caribbean Business, February 21, 2019, https://caribbeanbusiness.com/studies-peg-cost-of-jones-act-on-puerto-rico-at-1-5-billion/ (last visited on August 30, 2021)</i>	11
<i>The Impact of Disparities in SNAP and SSI on Puerto Rico’s Poverty and Economic Growth, Econometrika Corp. https://media.noticel.com/o2com/-noti-media-us-east-1/document_dev/2019/03/09/Estudio%20sobre%20disparidades%20en%20beneficios%20del%20PAN%20y%20SSI_1552160521539_37305880_ver1.0.pdf (last visited on August 31, 2021)</i>	11
U.S. Congress 1952, H. Rept. 1365, 76	7

	<u>Pages</u>
U.S. Census Bureau QuickFacts: Puerto Rico. https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/PR (last visited August 30, 2021)	16
96 Cong. Rec. 8891-8894 (June 20, 1950)	32

No. 20-303
